



Annual Report

September 30, 2015



To Our Shareholders,

On behalf of Nanotech Security's Board of Directors, management and employees, I am pleased to provide this report to shareholders.

Who We Are, What We Do

Nanotech operates under two business units; security features and surveillance. In our security features division, we make nanotechnology-based security products and colour-shift optical thin films (OTF), which produce intense, high definition optically variable images. These images are activated by a simple tilt or rotation are ideal for authentication systems for currency, passports, identification cards, and branded goods.

Our U.S.-based surveillance division designs and manufactures sophisticated surveillance and intelligence-gathering communications and forensic equipment for the law enforcement and intelligence community. The surveillance division also runs a state-of-the-art training academy that provides technical surveillance training to the law enforcement community.

2015 Highlights

2015 has been a year of positioning ourselves for sustainable future growth. Our growth strategy includes improving operational efficiency, leveraging our assets worldwide, and ongoing investment in our research and development efforts. Our strategy includes focus on highly secure documents such as banknotes. Our ongoing effort to build a sustainable business is seen in our commitment to invest in existing and new products that help us maintain our competitive advantage and generate value. Some highlights:

- ❖ Revenue increased from \$2.2 million to \$5.2 million, a 131% revenue increase over 2014
- ❖ Gross margin up to 43% from 34% in the same period last year
- ❖ KolourOptik™ security feature was successfully applied to metal coins in a production environment at an issuing mint
- ❖ Expanded growing IP portfolio with grant of five new patents; three in nanotechnology authentication features and two in OTF. Nanotech has patents and/or patent applications in 45 countries including China, the United States and Japan
- ❖ Signed two security feature development contracts with two issuing authorities to develop unique optically variable security features
- ❖ Signed a memorandum of understanding with Hueck Folien GmbH, a European manufacturer to collaborate in the volume production of OTF to the banknote market

As part of our sustainable growth, Nanotech is in discussions with a large international banknote issuing authority to deliver a large volume of OTF and partner with our KolourOptik nanotechnology. Management continues to devote significant time and resources advancing this opportunity.

Looking Forward to 2016

We believe our business strategy will help us grow in the near future and over the long-term. We continue to be prudent but not complacent, conservative but progressive. We are committed to achieving productivity gains, developing new and innovative products, realizing sales growth, and escalating our market share.

I appreciate the hard work and loyalty of everyone at Nanotech, the commitment of our Board of Directors, and the support of our shareholders. Companies go from good to great with dedicated people, innovative products, a shared vision for growth, and excellence in execution. Thanks to the hard work of our team, Nanotech is well positioned to provide long-term value for 2016 and beyond. We are excited about the opportunities ahead.

Doug Blakeway, President & CEO

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

For purposes of this discussion "Nanotech", the "Company", "we", or "us" refers to Nanotech Security Corp. and its subsidiaries. This year and 2015 mean the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015. Last year and 2014 mean the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014, and 2013 means the fiscal year ended September 30, 2013. This quarter means the three months ended September 30, 2015.

ADVISORY

This management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A"), dated as of December 16, 2015 should be read in conjunction with the cautionary statement regarding forward-looking statements below and the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2015 ("the consolidated financial statements"). The results reported herein have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and are presented in Canadian dollars. All quarterly information disclosed in the MD&A is based on unaudited figures.

Additional information relating to the Company is filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The following discussion and analysis of the financial conditions and results of operations contains forward-looking statements concerning anticipated developments in our operations in future periods, the adequacy of our financial resources, and the events or conditions that may occur in the future. Forward-looking statements are frequently, but not always, identified by words such as "expects", "anticipates", "believes", "intends", "estimates", "predicts", "potential", "targeted", "plans", "possible" and similar expressions, or statements that events, conditions or results "will", "may", "could" or "should" occur or be achieved.

These forward-looking statements include, without limitation, statements about our market opportunities, strategies, competition, and the Company's views that its nano-optical and optical thin film technologies will continue to show promise for mass production and commercial application. Other forward-looking statements imply that the Company will remain capable of being financed and/or will be able to partner development until commercial sales are eventually realized. The principal risks related to these forward looking statements are that the Company's intellectual property claims will not prove sufficiently broad or enforceable to provide the necessary commercial protection and to attract the necessary capital and/or that the Company's products will not be able to displace entrenched hologram, metalized strip tagging, and other conventional anti-counterfeiting technologies sufficiently to allow for profitability.

Our forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs, expectations and opinions of management on the date the statements are made. Consequently, all forward-looking statements made in this discussion and analysis of the financial conditions and results of operations or the documents incorporated by reference are qualified by this cautionary statement and there can be no assurance that actual results or developments we anticipate will be realized. For additional information with respect to certain of these risks or factors reference should be made to the "Business Risks and Uncertainties" section of this MD&A and notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2014, as well as with the Company's continuous disclosure materials filed from time-to-time with Canadian securities regulatory authorities, which are available online at www.sedar.com. Nanotech disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, other than as required by law, rule or regulation. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

GENERAL OVERVIEW

Nanotech was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, and is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (trading symbol: NTS) and quoted in the United States on the OTCQX Market (trading symbol: NTSFF). On May 1, 2015, the Company's head office relocated to #505 - 3292 Production Way, Burnaby, BC, Canada V5A 4R4. The Company's registered and records office is #1500 - 1055 West Georgia, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6E 4N7.

The Company operates its business through two business segments – Security Features and Surveillance. The Company's reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are managed separately because each business is in a different stage in its life cycle and they require different sales and marketing strategies.

Security Features

Security Features provides nano-optics and optical thin film ("OTF") for use in anti-counterfeiting and authentication processes and products including currency, legal documents and commercial products. The Company conducts research at its Burnaby head office, its research and production facility in Thurso, QC, Canada and at 4D Labs nanofabrication facility, a Canadian federal government sponsored facility located at Simon Fraser University in Burnaby, BC.

The Security Features segment is developing nanotechnology and OTF for use in anti-counterfeiting and commercial product authentication systems. The Company is developing specialized optical features for use in banknotes and other products. The nanotechnology employs arrays of billions of nano-holes that are impressed or embossed onto a substrate material such as polymer and metal. These arrays yield unique light signatures (visual images) that cannot be easily reproduced by a third party without access to the technology and equipment needed to create the arrays. These optical features can be directly applied to banknotes and other valuable documents and products creating unique optical signatures that are both overt (naked-eye-visible) and machine (only) readable. These features are being designed to be suitable for a variety of other commercial security applications and branding formats. Images of these features are available on the Company's website at: www.nanosecurity.ca

Surveillance

Surveillance designs and sells a wide range of sophisticated surveillance and intelligence gathering equipment and conducts surveillance training for the law enforcement and defense industries primarily in the United States and Canada. The Company conducts its research, production, and training at its facility in Holmes, PA, USA.

The Surveillance segment continues to build and outfit surveillance vans for undercover operations and delivers accredited classes in electronic surveillance. In the second half of 2014 the Company successfully launched the newly developed P-25 digital transmission system allowing federal, state and local law enforcement agencies to correspond with each other over a single frequency using both digital and analog frequencies. During the same period, the Company also released the Echo 8i which converts analog audio signals to digital, enabling secure, wireless smart-phone connectivity.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table provides selected financial information for the year ended September 30, 2015, 2014 and 2013:

Selected Financial Information

Results of Operations	2015	2014	2013
Revenue	\$ 5,152,762	\$ 2,229,494	\$ 1,810,059
Cost of sales	2,921,687	1,477,432	1,381,398
	2,231,075	752,062	428,661
Expenses			
Research and development	3,346,064	2,092,012	733,590
General and administration	3,267,175	2,445,432	1,191,434
Sales and marketing	1,884,113	664,003	565,169
	8,497,352	5,201,447	2,490,193
Loss before other items	(6,266,277)	(4,449,385)	(2,061,532)
Other expenses (income)	(1,595,444)	(173,828)	(12,215)
Loss before income tax recovery	(4,670,833)	(4,275,557)	(2,049,317)
Income tax recovery	-	3,892,450	-
Net loss	\$ (4,670,833)	\$ (383,107)	\$ (2,049,317)
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.07)

Financial Position, at September 30	2015	2014	2013
Total assets	\$27,783,859	\$29,749,852	\$11,751,728
Total long-term financial liabilities	3,126,363	6,100,000	1,388,458
Shareholders' equity	22,924,873	22,027,680	9,014,089

Revenue

Consolidated revenues for the year ended September 30, 2015 increased by \$2,923,268 or 131% to \$5,152,762 compared to \$2,229,494 in the same period last year. The increased revenues was largely attributed to revenue generated by the new Security Features business unit which delivered revenue of \$3,098,322 compared to \$80,262 in 2014, primarily from the delivery of OTF and development contracts.

Although, the revenue for the year more than doubled, the OTF production during the second half of the year was impacted negatively as a large international customer reviewed its product specification and entered into discussions with the Company for increased colour-shifting OTF volumes. The customer requested Nanotech sub-contract volume production through a partner relationship. On November 17, 2015 the Company announced the signing of a Memorandum of Understanding which contemplates an operational agreement to collaborate in the production of volume colour shifting OTF. These discussions have continued to delay internal production and the shipment of a partially produced order from the first half of the year. The product is expected to ship and production to resume in 2016.

The Surveillance business unit experienced a decline in revenues over 2014, due largely to a delay in orders and softness in the Surveillance market place.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

Gross margin

Gross margin for the year ended September 30, 2015 increased by \$1,479,013 or 197% to \$2,231,075 compared to \$752,062 last year. The increase in gross margin compared to the same period last year, reflected the new revenue from the higher margin Security Features business unit. Overall, gross margin percentage was 43% for year ended September 30, 2015, an improvement from 34% in the same period last year.

Research & development

Research and development expenditures increased by \$1,254,052 or 60% to \$3,346,064 compared to \$2,092,012 last year. These costs included \$1,361,239 of amortization of intangible assets in the year ended September 30, 2015, (2014 - \$1,361,242), partially offset by government funding of \$208,750 in the year ended September 30, 2015 (2014 - \$190,359). The overall increase in research and development activity in the year ended September 30, 2015 reflected the increased investment in the Security Features business unit and its development activity which focused on new security features targeted for the bank note market.

General and administration

General and administration expenditures for the year ended September 30, 2015 were \$3,267,175, an increase of \$821,743 compared to \$2,445,432 last year. The increase was a result of higher depreciation and amortization largely relating to the production equipment in the amount of \$829,122 for the year ended September 30, 2015, compared to \$53,328 during the same period last year.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenditures for the year ended September 30, 2015 were \$1,884,113, an increase of \$1,220,110 compared to \$664,003 last year due to increased sales and marketing activity relating to the Security Features business unit and included salaries, and international travel.

Net loss

The net loss for the year was \$4,670,833 compared to \$383,107 during the same period last year. The increase largely reflects higher depreciation and amortization of \$920,445 in the current year, a one-time deferred income tax recovery of \$3,892,450 recorded in the prior year, partially offset by a gain on the revaluation and settlement of contingent shares of \$1,450,000 during the current year.

SEGMENT RESULTS

The Company analyzes financial performance by segments, which regroup related activities within the Company. The Company's two reportable operating segments are Security Features and Surveillance. Inter-segment transactions have been eliminated from the segmented financial information discussed below.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

Security Features

Security Features provides light based recognition nanotechnology and OTF for use in anti-counterfeiting and authentication processes and products including currency, legal documents, and commercial products.

	2015	2014
Revenue	\$3,098,322	\$80,262
Loss before income taxes	\$(4,536,593)	\$(4,206,982)

Revenues from Security Features for 2015 increased to \$3,098,322 from \$80,262 for 2014. The increased revenue was primarily from the delivery of OTF and development contracts in the Thurso production facility.

The loss before income taxes from Security Features for 2015 increased by \$329,611 to \$4,536,593 from \$4,206,982 for the same period last year. The increased net loss for the period was as a result of increased depreciation related to the production equipment, an increase in general and administrative costs including office salaries and share-based compensation, which were partially offset by a gain on revaluation and settlement of contingent shares of \$1,450,000 in the year ended September 30, 2015.

Surveillance

Surveillance designs and sells sophisticated surveillance and intelligence gathering equipment for the law enforcement and defense industries in the United States and Canada.

	2015	2014
Revenue	\$2,054,440	\$2,149,232
Net loss before income taxes	\$(134,240)	\$(68,575)

Revenues from Surveillance for 2015 decreased to \$2,054,440 from \$2,149,232 for 2014. The decreased revenue for the year ended September 30, 2015 due largely to a delay in orders and softness in the Surveillance market place.

Net loss before income taxes from Surveillance for 2015 increased to \$134,240 from \$68,575 for 2014. The increased net loss before income taxes was a result of both lower revenue and gross margins during the year.

QUARTERLY RESULTS

	Q4 2015	Q3 2015	Q2 2015	Q1 2015	Q4 2014	Q3 2014	Q2 2014	Q1 2014
(\$ thousands, except common share amounts)								
Revenue	\$728	\$1,359	\$1,531	\$1,534	\$498	\$600	\$574	\$557
Net income (loss)	(1,565)	(1,280)	(895)	(931)	2,284	(1,115)	(859)	(693)
Net income (loss) per common share:								
Basic	(0.03)	(0.03)	(0.02)	(0.02)	0.06	(0.03)	(0.02)	(0.02)
Diluted	(0.03)	(0.03)	(0.02)	(0.02)	0.05	(0.03)	(0.02)	(0.02)

There are no seasonal effects or other trends in the Company's business over the quarters presented. The net income in Q4 2014 was the result of a non-recurring deferred income tax recovery of \$3,892,000. The recovery was triggered by the application of previously unrecognized income tax assets of the company being utilized to offset deferred tax liabilities which were created on the acquisitions of IDME Technologies Corp., IDIT Technologies Corp., and FOF.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

The increased revenue in 2015 was as a result of revenues produced by the new Security Features business unit which commenced at the beginning of that fiscal year.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the year ended September 30, 2015, the Company had no transactions with related parties as defined in IAS 24, *Related Party Disclosures*, except those pertaining to transactions with key management personnel in the ordinary course of their employment or as disclosed below.

- (a) The remuneration of key management personnel is as follows:

	2015	2014
Salaries and employee benefits	\$ 866,094	\$ 460,749
Share based payments	433,096	156,383
	<u>\$ 1,299,190</u>	<u>\$ 617,132</u>

- (b) Management fees totaling \$320,620 (2014 - \$381,500) charged by a company controlled by an officer and director of the Company, were included in salaries and benefits expense. As of September 30, 2015, amounts owing to this company included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities were \$338,752 (2014 - \$286,490).
- (c) Legal and professional fees, taxes and disbursements totaling \$138,834 (2014 - \$464,695) were incurred with a law firm of which a director of the Company is a partner. As of September 30, 2015, amounts owing to this company included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities were \$171,895 (2014 - \$425,370).

The above transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company's principal sources of liquidity are cash provided by operations, including collection of accounts receivable, and access to equity capital resources. The Company's primary short term cash requirement is to fund operations, working capital, including supplier payables, capital expenditures, and fixed overhead costs. Cash is also used to finance other long term strategic business initiatives. As at September 30, 2015, cash and cash equivalents totaled \$3,021,928, compared to \$3,964,645 as at September 30, 2014.

Summary of Statement of Cash Flow

	2015	2014
Cash used in operating activities ¹	\$ (3,090,250)	\$ (2,454,135)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	(302,203)	(325,787)
Cash used in operating activities	(3,392,453)	(2,779,922)
Cash used in investing activities	(912,493)	(7,143,528)
Cash provided by financing activities	3,487,137	9,777,622
Effect of foreign currency translation on cash and cash equivalents	(124,908)	(45,338)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	3,964,645	4,155,811
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 3,021,928</u>	<u>\$ 3,964,645</u>

¹ Before changes in operating assets and liabilities

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

Operating Activities

Cash used in operating activities was \$3,392,453 for the year ended September 30, 2015, compared to \$2,779,992 last year. The increase in cash used relates primarily to an overall increase in operating costs.

Investing Activities

Cash used in investing activities was \$912,493 for the year ended September 30, 2015, compared to \$7,143,528 last year. The decrease relates to the prior year acquisition of FOF on September 16, 2014.

Financing Activities

Cash provided by financing activities was \$3,487,137 for the year ended September 30, 2015, compared to \$9,777,622 last year. For the year ended September 30, 2015, \$2,613,312 was generated from private placements compared to \$9,366,072 in the prior year, \$nil from the exercise of share options compared to \$197,800 last year, and \$735,975 from the exercise of share purchase warrants compared to \$213,750 in the prior year.

Contractual Obligations

The following table quantifies our future contractual obligations as at September 30, 2015:

	Payments due by period		
	Total	Less than 1 year	1-3 years
Premises leases	\$1,088,408	\$316,525	\$771,883

*Not including purchase commitments to suppliers

Capital Resources

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the ability to continue as a going concern, to provide adequate return to shareholders, to meet external capital requirements and preserve financial flexibility in order to benefit from potential opportunities that may arise. Our principal cash requirements are for operations, working capital, and capital expenditures. The Company has recurring operating losses and an accumulated deficit of \$23,289,240 as of September 30, 2015 and \$18,618,407 as of September 30, 2014. The Company also expects to continue to incur substantial expenses relating to its research and development efforts in light based recognition nanotechnology. As a result, the Company expects to incur significant losses in the next year unless it is able to realize revenue after commercialization of its products under development. The timing and amount of such revenues, if any, cannot be predicted with certainty. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to obtain significant additional financing in order to meet its planned business objectives and to be able to commercialize products currently in development. The Company will need to raise funds and is pursuing additional funds through grants, strategic collaborations, public or private equity or debt financing or other funding sources. This funding may not be available on acceptable terms, or at all, and will most likely be dilutive to shareholder interests. However, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain additional financial resources. If the Company is unable to generate positive cash flows or obtain adequate financing, the Company will need to curtail operations and development activities. These factors cast significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Should the Company be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts on the statement of financial position.

The Company's officers are responsible for managing the Company's capital and do so through quarterly meetings and regular review of financial information. The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing this process. In managing its capital, the Company considers changes in economic conditions, risk that impact consolidated operations, and future significant capital investment opportunities. For the year ended September 30, 2015, there were no other changes in our approach to capital management.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

The capital of the Company consists of the items included in the Consolidated Balance Sheets in the shareholders' equity section and the secured note payable. As at September 30, 2015 shareholders' equity was \$22,924,873 compared to \$22,027,680 as at September 30, 2014.

As at September 30, 2015 cash and cash equivalents amounted to \$3,021,928, compared to \$3,964,645 as at September 30, 2014.

As at September 30, 2015, the Company had working capital of \$3,015,753, as compared to \$3,656,267 at September 30, 2014.

The Company has a note payable outstanding of \$3,000,000 as at September 30, 2015 compared to \$3,000,000 last year. The note bears interest at 4% per annum and the principal is due in September 2017. Monthly interest payments are required prior to the maturity date. The note payable was used to finance some of the real estate assets acquired on the acquisition of FOF. The note payable is secured by the assets of the Company.

The Company had 53,387,215 common shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2015 compared to 48,307,934 at September 30, 2014 (excluding the 3,000,000 Contingent Shares held in escrow at September 30, 2014).

The Company had 1,982,000 stock options outstanding at September 30, 2015 with a weighted average exercise price of \$1.30 compared to 1,567,000 outstanding as at September 30, 2014 with a weighted average exercise price of \$1.38.

The Company had 1,327,500 warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2015 with a weighted average exercise price of \$1.50 compared to 6,013,176 outstanding as at September 30, 2014 with a weighted average exercise price of \$1.49.

The Company had no commitments for material capital expenditures as of September 30, 2015.

The Company had no lines of credit and no exposure to asset backed commercial paper.

Management has reviewed its projected funding requirements and expects that through the generation and collection of revenues and or being able to raise additional financing, that the Company will maintain sufficient liquidity to meet its requirements through September 30, 2016.

Financial Instruments

The Company considers the management of financial risk to be an important part of its overall corporate risk management policy. The nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments, and their related risk management are described in note 13 of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended September 30, 2015. In the year ended September 30, 2015, there was no material change to the nature of the risks arising from our classification of financial instruments, or related risk management objectives.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND THE USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and various factors that management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, due to the nature of estimates, actual results may differ from estimates.

The Company's significant accounting policies are contained in note 3 to the Consolidated Financial Statements. Significant areas requiring the use of judgment in application of accounting policies and assumptions and estimates are discussed below.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

Business combinations

In a business combination, all assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired or assumed are recorded at their fair values at the date of acquisition. Management uses judgment when estimating fair values of the net assets acquired and any contingent consideration to be recognized as part of the initial purchase consideration. The fair value of intangible assets acquired is determined using valuation techniques that require estimation of replacement costs, future net cash flows and discount rates. Changes in estimates and assumptions used could have a material impact on the amount of goodwill recorded and the amount of depreciation and amortization expense recognized in earnings for depreciable assets in future periods.

Fair valuation of financial instruments

IFRS requires financial instruments to be measured at fair value as at the balance sheet date. In determining fair value, the Company must estimate the price that market participants would sell for, or buy at, in an active liquid market, if there was one. Current market conditions, in which some financial instruments may lack an active market, make it more difficult for the Company to estimate fair value. While management believes the estimates of fair values at the balance sheet date are reasonable, differences in estimates could have an impact on the financial position and results of operations of the Company.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Goodwill is the residual amount that results when the purchase price of an acquired business exceeds the sum of the amounts allocated to the assets acquired, less liabilities assumed, based on their fair values. Goodwill is not amortized and is tested for impairment at least annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired. Goodwill is considered to be impaired when the carrying amount of the cash generating unit or group of cash generating units to which the goodwill has been allocated exceeds its fair value. An impairment loss, if any, would be recognized as a separate line item in the statement of earnings.

Intangible assets, acquired individually or with a group of other assets, are initially recognized and measured at cost. The cost of a group of intangible assets acquired in a transaction, including those acquired in a business combination that meet the specified criteria for recognition apart from goodwill, is allocated to the individual assets acquired based on their relative fair values. Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized over their estimated useful lives, and are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that an asset might be impaired. The amortization methods and estimated useful lives of intangible assets are reviewed annually. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized and are tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired. The impairment test compares the carrying amount of the intangible asset with its fair value, and an impairment loss would be recognized in income for the excess of carrying value over fair value, if any.

The Company performs impairment tests for goodwill, intangible assets with indefinite lives and other assets periodically as described above. Impairment tests involve considerable use of judgment and require management to make estimates and assumptions. The fair values of cash generating units are derived from certain valuation models, which consider various factors such as discount rates, future earnings and perpetual growth rates. Changes in estimates and assumptions can affect the reported value of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives.

Provisions

The Company records a provision when an obligation to a third party exists, the payment is probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated. The Company records a provision based upon the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date. While management believes these estimates are reasonable, differences in actual results or changes in estimates could have an impact on the liabilities and results of operations recorded by the Company.

Share-based compensation

The Company measures the fair value of its share-based compensation awards using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and recognizes the fair value expense on a straight-line basis over the relevant vesting

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

period. Management uses judgment to determine the inputs to the Black-Scholes option pricing model including expected plan lives, underlying share price volatility and forfeiture rates. Changes in these assumptions could have a material impact on the calculation of fair value and the amount of compensation expense recorded in earnings.

Investment tax credits

The Company recognizes investment tax credits when there is reasonable assurance that they will be realized. Investment tax credits may be carried forward to reduce future Canadian federal and provincial income taxes payable. The Company applies judgment when determining whether the reasonable assurance threshold has been met to recognize investment tax credits in the consolidated financial statements. The Company must interpret eligibility requirements in accordance with Canadian income tax laws and must assess whether future taxable income will be available against which the investment tax credits can be utilized. Any changes in these interpretations and assessments could have a material impact on the amount and timing of investment tax credits recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Income taxes

The Company is subject to taxation in numerous jurisdictions and exercises judgment in estimating the provision for federal, provincial, and foreign income taxes. Income tax laws and regulations can be complex and are potentially subject to different interpretation between the Company and the respective tax authority. Provisions for tax are made using the Company's best estimate of the amount of tax expected to be paid or recovered based on an assessment of all relevant factors. However, the precision and reliability of the estimates are subject to uncertainty and may change as additional information becomes known.

Deferred tax assets are recognized only when it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available in future periods against which deductible temporary differences may be utilized. The recognition of deferred income tax assets involves considerable use of judgment and requires management to make estimates and assumptions, including estimates of projected taxable income, the timing of the reversal of temporary differences, the tax rates and laws in each respective jurisdiction and the impact of tax planning strategies. The amount of recognized deferred tax assets may change from period to period due to the uncertainties surrounding these assumptions.

Inventory

Inventory is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses taking into account the most reliable evidence available at each reporting date. The future realization of the inventory may be affected by future technology or other market-driven changes that may reduce future selling prices. While management believes that the estimates of net realizable value as at the balance sheet date are reasonable, differences in estimates could have an impact on the inventory valuation and results of operations of the Company.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation expense is recognized based on management's best estimate of the useful lives of the depreciable assets. The Company reviews the estimated useful life annually and recognizes any adjustment as appropriate. As at September 30, 2015, management revised its estimate useful life of its manufacturing equipment from 5% to 10% declining balance. The change in estimate will be accounted for on a prospective basis. While management believes that the estimates of useful lives of depreciable assets as at the balance sheet date is reasonable, differences in estimates could impact the valuation of depreciable assets and the results of operations of the Company.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

On October 1, 2014, the Company adopted the following accounting standards and amendments issued by the IASB:

- *Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities*, an amendment to IAS 32 – *Financial Instruments: Presentation*
- Amendments to IAS 36 - *Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets*

The adoption of these accounting standards resulted in additional note disclosure and minor changes to presentation in the Company's statement of comprehensive income, but otherwise did not have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

BUSINESS RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Company is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that can significantly affect its business, financial condition and future financial performance. The Company has a comprehensive process to identify, manage, and mitigate risk, wherever possible. The risks and uncertainties described below are not necessarily the only risks the Company faces. Additional risks and uncertainties that are presently unknown to the Company or deemed immaterial by the Company may adversely affect the Company's business.

History of operating losses and negative cash flow

We continue to be an expenditures based entity and have incurred substantial losses since our inception and continue to incur losses and experience negative cash flows. We cannot predict if or when we will operate profitably or generate positive cash flows or if we will be able to implement our business strategy successfully. Pursuing our business strategy requires us to incur significant expenditures for research and product development, marketing, and general administrative activities. As a result, we need to continue to grow our revenues and gross margins to achieve and sustain profitability and positive operating cash flows, and we may need to raise additional capital.

Financing Arrangements

Execution of our business plan and our commercial viability could be jeopardized if we are unable to raise additional funds for our product development and commercialization plans, to fund working capital, R&D projects, sales, marketing and product development activities, and other business opportunities. We attempt to mitigate this risk by generating funds from a variety of sources including: through the sale of common equity, government funding, collaboration partners, vendor financing and revenues from our commercial products.

If the cash generated from the Company's business continues to be insufficient to fund future capital requirements, the Company will require additional financing. The Company's ability to access capital markets on terms that are acceptable will be dependent on prevailing market conditions, as well as the Company's future financial condition. Although the Company does not have any particular reason to anticipate unusual difficulties in raising funds in the future, there can be no assurance that capital will be available on suitable terms and conditions or at all.

Government Contracts and Funding

Changes in government policies, priorities or regulations, or funding levels through agency or program budget reductions, the imposition of budgetary constraints or the lack of government appropriations or the delay and/or deferment in governmental contract approvals or in government programs could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition, results of operations or future growth. A decline in governmental support and funding for programs in which the Company or its customers participate could result in contract terminations, delays in contract rewards, the failure to exercise contract options, the cancellation of planned procurements and fewer new business opportunities, any of which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition and results of operation.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

Quality Issues and Contract Performance

The Company sells complex products that can contain defects in design, manufacture and implementation. The products that the Company develops and manufactures are technologically advanced and complex. Defects may also occur in components and products that the Company purchases from third parties. The Company employs sophisticated design and testing processes. However, there can be no assurance that the Company's products will be successfully implemented or will pass required acceptance criteria. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to detect and fix all defects in the products it sells. Failure to do so could result in lost revenue, harm to reputation, and significant warranty and other expenses, and could have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial condition and operating results. In addition, a failure with respect to any product may adversely affect the perception by the Company's customers of the quality of its products and may materially and adversely affect the Company's ability to win new contracts.

Acquisitions

The Company has in the past and may continue to expand its operations and business by acquiring additional businesses, and products or technologies. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to identify, acquire, obtain the required regulatory approvals, or profitably manage additional businesses or successfully integrate any acquired businesses, products or technologies into the Company without substantial expenses, delays or other operational, regulatory, or financial problems. Furthermore, acquisitions may involve a number of additional risks, including diversion of management's attention, failure to retain key personnel, unanticipated events or circumstances and unidentified pre-closing liabilities and other legal liabilities, some or all of which could have an adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition. In addition, there can be no assurance that acquired businesses, products or technologies, if any, will achieve anticipated revenues and income growth. Acquisitions could also result in potentially dilutive issuances of equity securities. The failure of the Company to manage its acquisitions strategy successfully could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

Fixed costs

The Company requires a staff of specialized workers, as well as specialized manufacturing and test facilities, in order to perform under its contracts. In order to maintain its ability to compete, the Company must continuously retain the services of a core group of specialists. This reduces the Company's flexibility to reduce workforce costs in the event of a slowdown or downturn in its business. In addition, the manufacturing and test facilities that the Company owns or leases under long-term agreements are fixed costs that cannot be adjusted quickly to account for significant variance in production requirements or economic conditions.

Dependence on Key Personnel

The success of the Company is largely dependent on the abilities and experience of its executive officers and other key personnel. Competition for highly skilled management, technical, research and development and other personnel is intense in the Company's industry. There can be no assurance that the Company can retain its current executive officers or key personnel or attract and retain additional executive officers or key personnel as needed. The loss of certain executive officers or key personnel could have an adverse impact upon the Company's growth, operations and profitability.

Technological Change

The banknotes, branding and security surveillance markets in which the Company operates are characterized by changing technology and evolving industry standards. The Company's actual and planned products embody complex technology and may not always be compatible with current and evolving technical standards developed by others. Failure or delays by the Company to meet or comply with the requisite and evolving industry or user standards could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition. The Company's ability to anticipate changes in technology, technical standards and the needs of the industries it serves or proposes to serve will be a significant factor in the Company's ability to compete or expand into new markets.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

Retention of Markets and Development of New Offerings

The Company may experience design, manufacturing, marketing and other difficulties that could delay or prevent the development, introduction or acceptance of new products and enhancements. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to anticipate and achieve the technological advances necessary to remain competitive and profitable, that new products or enhancements will be developed and manufactured on schedule or on a cost-effective basis or that the Company's existing products will not become technologically obsolete. The Company's failure to accurately predict the needs of current and prospective customers, and to develop products or enhancements that address those needs, may result in the loss of current customers or the inability to secure new customers.

Significant Competition

Many of the Company's competitors are larger and have substantially greater resources than the Company. Furthermore, it is possible that other domestic or foreign companies or governments, some with greater experience in the industry in which the Company operates and many with greater financial resources than the Company possesses, could seek to produce products that compete with the Company's products, including using new technology which could render the Company's products less competitively viable. Some of the Company's foreign competitors currently benefit from, and others may benefit in the future from, subsidies or protective measures by their home countries. Furthermore, government agencies may at any time decide to perform similar work as the Company either for themselves or for other government agencies, effectively competing with the Company.

The Company's financial performance is dependent on its ability to generate a sustainable order rate for its manufacturing operations. This can be challenging and may fluctuate on an annual and quarterly basis as the number of contracts awarded varies and is difficult to predict. There is also competitive pressure on pricing and other material contractual terms, such as those allocating risk between the manufacturer and its customers.

Intellectual Property Rights

To protect the Company's proprietary rights, the Company relies on a combination of patent protections, copyrights, trade secrets, trademark laws, confidentiality agreements with employees and third parties, and protective contractual provisions such as those contained in licence agreements with consultants, subcontractors, vendors and customers. Despite these efforts, the Company's intellectual property rights may be invalidated, circumvented, challenged, infringed or required to be licensed to others, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition or operating results. An infringement or misappropriation could harm any competitive advantage the Company currently derives or may derive from its proprietary rights. Litigation may be necessary to enforce or protect the Company's intellectual property rights, protect its trade secrets or determine the validity and scope of the proprietary rights of others. Such litigation may be time-consuming and expensive to prosecute or defend and could result in the diversion of the Company's time and resources.

If any of the Company's technology violates proprietary rights, including copyrights and patents, third parties may assert infringement claims against the Company. Any claims from third parties may also result in limitations on the Company's ability to use the intellectual property subject to these claims. The Company may be required to redesign its products or obtain licences from third parties to continue offering the Company's products without substantially re-engineering such products or defending itself and its customers against infringement claims and liability for damages. This may affect the Company's operations and, in addition, the Company could suffer substantial costs in defending itself against infringement claims.

Economic and Political Conditions

Customer demand for the Company's products may be affected by economic and political conditions on an international, country and regional level. For example, changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, credit availability, the level of government spending, the cyclical nature of the market, and political decisions may adversely influence the Company's sales or the Company's ability to access certain funding.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2015

Security Environment

Many of the Company's customers have specific security requirements relating to the work that can be performed for it. These requirements can change quickly and with little notice causing reduction or even elimination of potential work for the Company and the ability of the Company to participate in future business. Any reduction or elimination of work could have an adverse effect on the revenues and margins of the Company.

Insurance

The Company maintains an extensive program of insurance coverage in the normal course of business, consistent with similar businesses. In addition, the insurance program covers some of the unique risks encountered by the Company. Although the limits and deductibles of such insurance have been established through risk analysis and the recommendation of professional advisors, there can be no assurance that such insurance will remain available to the Company at commercially reasonable rates or that the amount of such coverage will be adequate to cover all liability incurred by the Company. If the Company is held liable for amounts exceeding the limits of its insurance coverage or for claims outside the scope of that coverage, its business, results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Outlook

Nanotech is presently developing and seeking to market its authentication feature under several trademarks including *KolourOptik™*, *NOtES™* (*Nano-Optic Technology for Enhanced Security*) technology and *Plasmogram™*, as well as pursuing OTF opportunities. The Company anticipates that significant investment will be required to commercialize the technology. The Company may seek to involve third parties in joint venturing, partnering or otherwise funding such development activities failing which it will be required to seek to raise additional funds which will cause equity dilution to existing shareholders. The Company is currently presenting the technology to the bank note industry and other potential security authentication industry customers and is also working towards possible commercial licensing applications with third party specialists who supply security and brand recognition/protection features to the product marketplace. There can be no assurance that a successful product will be developed or that if developed any product will be commercially viable or competitive.

Outstanding Share Data

The Company's articles of incorporation authorize the issuance of an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares.

The Company's outstanding share data as at December 9, 2015 is as follows:

Issued common shares	53,387,215
Warrants	1,327,500
Stock options	2,012,000
Restricted Share Units	319,596

Public Securities Filings

Additional information about Nanotech, is available on the Company's website at www.nanosecurity.ca, or on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nanotech Security Corp.

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

Nanotech Security Corp.
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Table of contents

Independent Auditor's Report.....	1
Consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss	3
Consolidated statements of financial position	4
Consolidated statements of changes in equity.....	5
Consolidated statements of cash flows	6
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	7-38



KPMG LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants
PO Box 10426 777 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver BC V7Y 1K3
Canada

Telephone (604) 691-3000
Fax (604) 691-3031
Internet www.kpmg.ca

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Nanotech Security Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Nanotech Security Corp., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014, the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Nanotech Security Corp. as at September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.



*Shareholders
Nanotech Security Corp.
Independent Auditors' Report*

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to note 1(b) to the consolidated financial statements which indicates that Nanotech Security Corp. has sustained a loss in the year ended September 30, 2015 and in recent years and Nanotech Security Corp.'s ability to generate future profitable operations is uncertain. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in note 1(b) to the consolidated financial statements, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Nanotech Security Corp.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'KPMG LLP' with a long horizontal line underneath.

Chartered Professional Accountants

December 16, 2015
Vancouver, Canada

Nanotech Security Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

(In Canadian dollars)

	2015	2014
Revenue	\$ 5,152,762	\$ 2,229,494
Cost of sales (note 18)	2,921,687	1,477,432
Gross profit	2,231,075	752,062
Expenses (note 18)		
Research and development (note 9)	3,346,064	2,092,012
General and administration	3,267,175	2,445,432
Sales and marketing	1,884,113	664,003
	8,497,352	5,201,447
Loss before other expenses (income) and income taxes	(6,266,277)	(4,449,385)
Other expenses (income)		
Foreign exchange gain	(274,539)	(84,490)
Finance expense (income)	129,095	(493)
Gain on revaluation and settlement of contingent shares (note 6(b))	(1,450,000)	(80,000)
Gain on sale of fixed asset	-	(8,845)
	(1,595,444)	(173,828)
Loss before income taxes	(4,670,833)	(4,275,557)
Income tax recovery (note 14)	-	3,892,450
Net loss	(4,670,833)	(383,107)
Other comprehensive income (loss):		
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to earnings:		
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)		
on translation of foreign operation	(124,615)	(42,920)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (4,795,448)	\$ (426,027)
Loss per share		
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares		
Basic and diluted	49,404,777	39,383,910

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
as at September 30, 2015 and 2014
(In Canadian dollars)

	2015	2014
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,021,928	\$ 3,964,645
Accounts receivable (note 13(b))	879,266	526,410
Inventory (note 7)	770,342	598,526
Prepaid expenses and other assets	76,840	188,858
	<u>4,748,376</u>	<u>5,278,439</u>
Property, plant and equipment (note 8)	18,921,396	18,995,321
Intangible assets (note 9(a))	2,725,629	4,087,634
Goodwill (note 9(b))	1,388,458	1,388,458
	<u>27,783,859</u>	<u>29,749,852</u>
Liabilities and shareholders' equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,732,623	\$ 1,597,172
Deferred revenue	-	25,000
	<u>1,732,623</u>	<u>1,622,172</u>
Long term liabilities:		
Note payable (note 10)	3,000,000	3,000,000
Tenant inducement	126,363	-
Contingent consideration shares (note 6(b))	-	3,100,000
	<u>4,858,986</u>	<u>7,722,172</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (note 11)	44,666,497	39,557,066
Share based payment reserve	1,726,780	1,143,570
Deficit	(23,289,240)	(18,618,407)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(179,164)	(54,549)
	<u>22,924,873</u>	<u>22,027,680</u>
	<u>\$27,783,859</u>	<u>\$ 29,749,852</u>

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1(b))

Related party transactions (note 15)

Commitments (note 19)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(In Canadian dollars)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Share based payment reserve	Deficit	Accumulated comprehensive loss	Total other shareholders' equity
Balance as at September 30, 2013						
Net loss	38,756,136	\$ 26,409,880	\$ 755,138	\$ (18,124,376)	\$ (11,629)	\$ 9,014,089
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on translation	-	-	-	(383,107)	-	(383,107)
Shares issued on acquisition of non-controlling interest (note 5)	-	-	-	-	(42,920)	(42,920)
Acquisition of non-controlling interest (note 5)	60,000	96,000	-	(96,000)	-	-
Shares issued on business acquisition (note 6)	-	-	-	(14,924)	-	-
Contingent shares issued on acquisition (note 5)	2,000,000	3,180,000	-	-	-	3,180,000
Private placement (note 11(a))	234,897	-	-	-	-	-
Share based payments (note 11(c))	6,772,151	9,366,072	-	-	-	9,366,072
Options exercised (note 11(c))	247,250	291,364	481,996	-	-	481,996
Warrants exercised (note 11(e))	237,500	213,750	(93,564)	-	-	197,800
Balance as at September 30, 2014	48,307,934	\$ 39,557,066	\$ 1,143,570	\$ (18,618,407)	\$ (54,549)	\$ 22,027,680
Net loss	-	-	-	(4,670,833)	-	(4,670,833)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on translation	-	-	-	-	(124,615)	(124,615)
Contingent shares issued (note 6(b))	1,500,000	1,650,000	-	-	-	1,650,000
Private placement (note 11(a))	2,655,000	2,613,312	-	-	-	2,613,312
Share based payments (note 11(c) and (d))	-	-	693,354	-	-	693,354
RSUs vested (note 11(d))	106,531	110,144	(110,144)	-	-	-
Warrants exercised (note 11(e))	817,750	735,975	-	-	-	735,975
Balance as at September 30, 2015	53,387,215	\$ 44,666,497	\$ 1,726,780	\$ (23,289,240)	\$ (179,164)	\$ 22,924,873

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

(In Canadian dollars)

	2015	2014
Operating activities:		
Net loss	\$ (4,670,833)	\$ (383,107)
Items not involving cash:		
Depreciation and amortization	2,348,716	1,428,271
Deferred income taxes	-	(3,892,450)
Share based compensation	693,354	481,996
Amortization of tenant inducement	(11,487)	-
Gain on revaluation and settlement of contingent shares (note 6(b))	(1,450,000)	(80,000)
Gain on sale of asset	-	(8,845)
Non-cash working capital changes (note 16)	(302,203)	(325,787)
Cash used in operating activities	(3,392,453)	(2,779,922)
Investing activities:		
Acquisition of FOF, net of cash acquired (note 6)	-	(7,061,000)
Purchase of property and equipment	(912,493)	(82,528)
Cash used in investing activities	(912,493)	(7,143,528)
Financing activities:		
Proceeds of private placement, net of share issuance costs (note 11)	2,613,312	9,366,072
Issuance of shares for options exercised	-	197,800
Issuance of shares for warrants exercised	735,975	213,750
Tenant inducement	137,850	-
Cash provided by financing activities	3,487,137	9,777,622
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	(124,908)	(45,338)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(942,717)	(191,166)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	3,964,645	4,155,811
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 3,021,928	\$ 3,964,645

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

1. Summary of business and nature of operations:

(a) Summary of business

Nanotech Security Corp. (the “Company” or “Nanotech”) is incorporated under the laws of British Columbia with common shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (trading symbol: NTS) and quoted in the United States on the OTCQX Market (trading symbol: NTSFF). The Company’s head office is located at #505 – 3292 Production Way, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5A 4R4.

Nanotech is a global security features company, providing light based recognition nanotechnology and optical thin film (“OTF”) for use in anti-counterfeiting and authentication processes and products including currency, legal documents, and commercial products. Its wholly-owned subsidiary, Tactical Technologies Inc. (“TTI”), designs and sells sophisticated surveillance and intelligence gathering equipment for the law enforcement and defense industries primarily in the United States.

(b) Nature of operations and going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern. The Company has recurring operating losses and an accumulated deficit of \$23,289,240 as of September 30, 2015 (\$18,618,407 as of September 30, 2014). The Company also expects to continue to incur substantial expenses relating to its research and development efforts in nano-optics and OTF. As a result, the Company expects to incur significant losses in the next few years until it is able to realize revenue following the recent commercialization of its products. The timing and amount of such revenues, if any, cannot be predicted with certainty.

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to generate revenues or additional financing in order to meet its planned business objectives and to be able to commercialize future products currently in development. The Company may need to raise funds through grants, strategic collaborations, public or private equity, debt financing, or other funding sources. This funding may not be available on acceptable terms, or at all, and may be dilutive to shareholder interests. If the Company is unable to generate positive cash flows or obtain adequate financing, the Company may need to curtail operations and development activities. These factors cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Should the Company be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts on the statement of financial position.

2. Basis of preparation:

(a) Statement of compliance:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) board. The financial statements were approved by the Company’s Board of Directors and authorized for issue on December 16, 2015.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

2. Basis of preparation (continued):

(b) Basis of measurement:

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for contingent consideration shares which are stated at fair value.

(c) Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments:

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed by management on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are accounted for prospectively. The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are discussed below:

(i) Allocation of purchase consideration to acquired assets and assumed liabilities:

The Company determined and allocated the purchase price on recent acquisitions to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the business combination date in accordance with IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations*. The purchase price allocation process requires the Company to use significant estimates and assumptions, including fair value estimates, as of the acquisition date.

While management uses their best estimates and assumptions as a part of the purchase price allocation process to accurately value assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the business combination date, the estimates and assumptions are inherently uncertain and subject to refinement. As a result, during the purchase price allocation period, which can be up to one year from the acquisition date, management records adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the corresponding offset to goodwill.

(ii) Valuation of goodwill:

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the business less impairment losses, if any. For purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Company's cash-generating units (or groups of cash-generating units) that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. A cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the cash-generating unit may be impaired. Management evaluates goodwill for impairment annually as of September 30th. While management uses their best estimate and assumptions to assess goodwill impairment, there are inherent uncertainties in projecting future cash flows.

(iii) Judgments:

Management uses judgment when applying accounting policies and when making estimates and assumptions as described above. The most significant areas that require judgment include determination of functional currency, the estimated useful life of capital assets, determination of cash generating units and segments, and assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Significant accounting policies:

(a) Basis of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, TTI. All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences.

The Company acquired 100% of IDIT Technologies Corp. ("IDIT") and 95% of IDME Technologies Corp. ("IDME") on September 27, 2013 and the remaining 5% of IDME on May 5, 2014. On September 29, 2014, the Company underwent a reorganization whereby 100% of the assets and liabilities of IDIT and IDME were wound up into the Company and IDME and IDIT were dissolved.

The Company acquired 100% of Fortress Optical Features Ltd. ("FOF") on September 16, 2014. Subsequently on October 1, 2014, FOF was amalgamated into the Company.

(b) Business combination:

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition date fair values of the assets acquired by the Company, liabilities incurred by the Company to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Company in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are generally recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognized at their fair value, except that deferred tax assets or liabilities, and assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements are recognized and measured in accordance with IAS 12 - *Income Taxes* and IAS 19 - *Employee Benefits* respectively.

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. If, after reassessment, the net of the acquisition date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognized immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

When the consideration transferred by the Company in a business combination includes assets or liabilities resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify as Measurement Period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments against goodwill. Measurement Period adjustments are

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Business combination (continued):

adjustments that arise from additional information obtained during the "Measurement Period" (which cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not qualify as Measurement Period adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration that is classified as an asset or a liability is re-measured at subsequent reporting dates in accordance with IAS 39 - *Recognition and Measurement*, or IAS 37 - *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*, as appropriate, with the corresponding gain or loss being recognized in profit or loss.

If the initial accounting for the business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the Company reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted during the Measurement Period, or additional assets or liabilities are recognized, to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognized at that date.

(c) Foreign currency translation:

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars. The functional currency of the Company and its Canadian subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. TTI's functional currency is the U.S. dollar.

(i) Transactions in foreign currency:

Each entity within the consolidated group records transactions using its functional currency, being the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. Foreign currency transactions are translated into the respective functional currency of each entity using the foreign currency rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Period end balances of monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are translated to the respective functional currencies using period end foreign currency rates. Foreign currency gains and losses arising from settlement of foreign currency transactions are recognized in earnings.

(ii) Foreign operations translation:

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at period end foreign currency rates. Revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at average rates for the period. Foreign currency translation gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income. The relevant amount in accumulated other comprehensive income is reclassified into earnings upon disposition of a foreign operation.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) Revenue recognition:

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and after eliminating intercompany sales.

The Company's contracts with customers may include multiple deliverables that fall within one or more of the revenue categories described below. Where revenue arrangements have separately identifiable components, the consideration received is allocated to each identifiable component and the applicable revenue recognition criteria are applied to each of the components.

Revenue from the sale of products is recognized when all of the following conditions have been met:

- title and risk involving the products are transferred to the buyer;
- the Company's managerial involvement over the goods ceases to exist;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company; and
- the costs incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

If there is a requirement for customer acceptance of any products shipped, revenue is recognized only after customer acceptance has been received. Payments received in advance of the satisfaction of the Company's revenue recognition criteria are recorded as deferred revenue.

Revenue from development contracts are recognized by reference to the stage of completion based on services performed to date as a percentage of total services to be performed or on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract if revenue is determined to be earned evenly.

(e) Earnings per common share:

Basic net loss per common share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted net loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options and warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, if dilutive. For this purpose, the "treasury stock method" is used for the assumed proceeds upon the exercise of outstanding stock options that are used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. For the periods presented, basic and diluted figures are the same as the exercise of all warrants or stock options would be anti-dilutive.

(f) Research and development:

Research costs are expensed in the period incurred. Development costs are capitalized and recorded as an intangible asset only if technical feasibility has been established and the Company expects to generate probable future economic benefits from the asset created on completion of development. The costs capitalized include materials, direct labour, directly

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(f) Research and development (continued):

attributable overhead expenditures and borrowing costs on qualifying assets. Other development costs are expensed in the period incurred. During the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, all development costs have been expensed.

(g) Government assistance and investment tax credits:

Government assistance includes government grants and investment tax credits and is recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the relevant conditions and that the government assistance will be received. Government assistance that meets the recognition criteria and that relates to current expenses is recorded as a reduction of research and development expense.

Government assistance that meets the recognition criteria and that relates to the acquisition of an asset is recorded as a reduction of the cost of the related asset. If government assistance becomes repayable, the inception to date impact of assistance previously recognized in earnings is reversed immediately in the period that the assistance becomes repayable.

Investment tax credits are recorded using the cost-reduction method whereby the credits are deducted from the cost of the related asset or expenditure when there is reasonable assurance that the investment tax credit will be realized. Where a valuation allowance has been recorded against prior year's investment tax credits, the Company applies the credits on a first-in first-out basis with a recovery of prior year's investment tax credits recognized as an income tax recovery.

(h) Financial instruments:

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently re-measured based on their classification as described below. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of a financial asset or liability, other than financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value through earnings, are added or deducted from the fair value of the respective financial asset or financial liability on initial recognition. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of a financial asset or financial liability recorded at fair value through earnings are recognized immediately in earnings.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(i) Financial assets:

Financial assets are classified into the following categories: financial assets at fair value through earnings, loans and receivables, and available for sale. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial asset and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

- Financial assets at fair value through earnings:

Financial assets are classified as at fair value through earnings when held for trading or if designated into this category. Financial assets classified as financial assets at fair value through earnings are measured at fair value with any gains or losses arising on

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(h) Financial instruments (continued):

(i) Financial assets:

re-measurement recognized in earnings. The Company does not have any financial assets classified as fair value through earnings.

- Loans and receivables:

Loans and receivables include cash and cash equivalents, and other receivables. Loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently re-measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. The Company has classified cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivables as loans and receivables.

- Available-for-sale financial assets:

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated in this category or not classified into any of the other categories and include short-term investments. Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value with any gains or losses on re-measurement recognized in other comprehensive income until the financial asset is derecognized or is determined to be permanently impaired, at which time the gain or loss accumulated in equity is transferred to earnings. The Company does not have any financial assets classified as available-for-sale assets.

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred, and the Company has transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership.

(ii) Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through earnings or as other financial liabilities.

- Other financial liabilities:

Other financial liabilities include trade and other payables, non-trade payables, contingent liabilities, long-term debt and are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company has classified accounts payables and accrued liabilities, and secured note payable as other financial liabilities.

(i) Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of cash on hand, cash balances with banks and similar institutions, and term deposits redeemable within three months or less from the date of acquisition with banks and similar institutions.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(j) Inventory:

Inventory is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value and consists primarily of raw materials used in the manufacturing of surveillance equipment and OTF. Raw materials cost is determined on a weighted average basis. The cost of work in process and finished goods includes the cost of raw material, direct labour and an allocation of related overheads. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

(k) Property, plant and equipment:

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The initial cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into working condition for its intended use. Assets acquired in a business combination are measured at the fair value of the assets at the time of acquisition. Repairs and maintenance costs are charged directly to the statement of operations as incurred. Depreciation is calculated using the following methods and annual rates:

	Estimated useful life
Software	100% declining balance
Laboratory and office equipment	20 - 55% declining balance
Manufacturing equipment	5% declining balance
Building	4% declining balance
Leasehold improvements	Lesser of lease term and 20% straight-line

The Company reviews the estimated useful lives and the depreciation methods of its property, plant and equipment annually. At September 30, 2015 management revised its estimated useful life of manufacturing equipment from 5% to 10% declining balance. The change in estimate will be accounted for on a prospective basis.

(l) Intangible assets and goodwill:

(i) Intangible assets:

Intangible assets with finite lives consist of acquired intellectual property and are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Cost for intangible assets acquired in a business combination represents the fair value of the asset at the time of the acquisition. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over four years. At September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company did not have any indefinite life intangible assets other than goodwill.

(ii) Goodwill:

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the business less accumulated impairment losses, if any. Goodwill is not

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(l) Intangible assets and goodwill (continued):

(ii) Goodwill (continued):

amortized but is tested for impairment annually or whenever there is an indication of impairment.

(m) Impairment:

(i) Financial assets:

Financial assets not carried at fair value through earnings are assessed for impairment at each reporting date. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event which negatively affected the estimated future cash flows has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset. For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. If an impairment has occurred, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount, with the amount of the loss recognized in earnings. A permanent impairment loss for an available-for-sale investment is recognized by transferring the cumulative loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income to earnings.

(ii) Non-financial assets:

Goodwill and non-financial assets are tested for impairment annually, or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that an asset's carrying amount may be less than its recoverable amount. Management uses judgment to estimate the inputs to these assessments and any changes to these inputs could have a material impact on the impairment calculation. For impairment testing, non-financial assets that do not generate independent cash flows are grouped together into a cash-generating unit ("CGU"), which represent the level at which largely independent cash flows are generated. Goodwill is allocated to groups of CGUs based on the level at which it is monitored for internal reporting purposes. An impairment loss is recognized in earnings to the extent that the carrying value of an asset, CGU or group of CGUs exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset, CGU or group of CGUs is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less cost to sell. Value in use is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at appropriate discount rates. An impairment loss relating to a specific asset reduces the carrying value of the asset. An impairment loss relating to a CGU or group of CGUs reduces the carrying value of the goodwill allocated to the CGU or group of CGUs, then reduces the carrying value of the other assets of the CGU or group of CGUs on a pro-rata basis. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. A previously recognized impairment loss related to other non-financial assets is assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss related to other non-financial assets is reversed if there is a subsequent increase in recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying value does not exceed the carrying value that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(n) Provisions:

Provisions represent liabilities for which the amount or timing is uncertain. Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where appropriate, the future cash flow estimates are adjusted to reflect risks specific to the liability.

(o) Share-based payments:

The Company makes share-based payments to directors, consultants and employees. The compensation expense for share-based payment is determined based on the fair value at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model and is recorded in the statement of operations over the vesting period. Management uses judgment to determine the inputs to the Black-Scholes option-pricing model including the expected plan lives, underlying share price volatility and forfeiture rates. Volatility is estimated by considering the Company's historic share price volatility over similar periods to the expected life of the awards under consideration. Changes in these assumptions will impact the calculation of fair value and the amount of compensation expense recognized in earnings. When stock options are exercised, any consideration paid by employees, as well as the related stock-based compensation, is credited to share capital.

(p) Restricted share units:

During the year ended September 30, 2015 the Company adopted a Restricted Share Unit ("RSU") Plan. The obligations under the RSU plan can be settled at the Company's discretion through either cash or the issuance of common shares. The Company measures the cost of equity-settled share based transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted and is recorded in the statement of operations over the vesting period. For RSUs, the Company uses the TSX Venture Exchange share price at the grant date as fair value of the RSUs. The resulting fair value is then adjusted for an estimated forfeiture amount. Determination of the forfeiture rate is based on historical experience. The actual number of RSUs that vest is likely to be different from estimation.

(q) Income taxes:

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized into earnings except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or share capital.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(q) Income taxes (continued):

affects neither accounting nor taxable earnings, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(r) Adoption of new accounting standards:

On October 1, 2014, the Company adopted the following accounting standards and amendments issued by the IASB:

- *Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities*, an amendment to IAS 32 – *Financial Instruments: Presentation*
- Amendments to IAS 36 - *Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets*

The adoption of these accounting standards resulted in no changes to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

4. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted:

(a) IFRS 9 - *Financial Instruments*:

In November 2013, the IASB issued IFRS 9 - *Financial Instruments (Hedge Accounting and amendments to IFRS 9, IFRS 7 and IAS 39)*. IFRS 9 (2009) establishes the measurement and classification of financial assets. Financial assets are measured either at fair value through earnings or at amortized cost if certain conditions are met. IFRS 9 (2010) includes guidance on the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. The most recent amendment, IFRS 9 (2013) includes a new general hedge accounting model which will align hedge accounting more closely with risk management. The effective date of this standard is January 1, 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 9 on its financial statements and expects to apply the standard to its financial statements beginning October 1, 2018.

(b) IFRS 15 – *Revenue from contracts with customers*:

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 – *Revenue from contracts with customers* which sets out the principles for when revenue should be recognized and how it should be measured, together with related disclosures. The new standard replaces all current revenue standards and interpretations in IFRS and is effective for fiscal periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The new standards are to be applied retrospectively. The Company is currently

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

4. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (Continued):

(b) *IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued):*

evaluating the impact of IFRS 15 on its financial statements and expects to apply this new standard to its financial statements beginning on October 1, 2018.

(c) *Amendments to IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements*

In December 2014, the IASB issued Amendments to IAS 1 – *Presentation of Financial Statements*. The objective of the amendments was to facilitate improved financial statement disclosures and should not require any significant change to current practices. The Company intends to adopt the amendments in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on October 1, 2016. The Company is current evaluating the impact of Amendments to IAS 1 on its financial statements.

5. Acquisitions of IDME and IDIT:

- (a) On September 27, 2013, pursuant to a share exchange agreement for a combined transaction, the Company completed the acquisition of controlling interests in two privately held British Columbia corporations, IDIT and IDME, from whom the Company had sublicensed its anti-counterfeiting technology. As consideration the Company agreed to issue a total of 3,940,000 common shares in exchange for 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of IDIT and 95% of the issued and outstanding common shares of IDME. The fair value of the equity shares issued was based on the market value of the Company's traded shares on September 27, 2013, the acquisition date.

Two of the Company's Directors and a Vice President were among the vendors of the IDIT and IDME common shares for a total of 3,740,000 shares. Included in the 3,940,000 common shares issuable are 234,897 common shares issuable subject to prior approval of the Company's disinterested shareholders (the "Contingent shares") as the Company did not have sufficient authorized shares at the acquisition date. At the Annual General Meeting held on April 16, 2014, the disinterested shareholders voted to approve the issuance of the shares. These shares were issued in June 2014. All common shares issued by the Company in connection with the acquisition were escrowed. The escrow allows for 25% semi-annual releases over two years from closing starting six months from closing.

The acquisition eliminates a 6% gross revenue royalty on product sales and also results in the Company acquiring direct ownership of the principal nanotechnology patents, as well as ownership of additional intellectual property in related fields. The Company's products and services will now be subject to a 3% sales royalty in favor of Simon Fraser University where elements of the nanotechnology originated.

The acquisition of IDIT and IDME in a combined transaction, have been accounted for using the purchase method with the provisional fair values of the assets acquired, and liabilities assumed.

- (b) On May 5, 2014, the Company acquired, by exercising a compulsory acquisition right, the remaining 5% of IDME shares from Simon Fraser University. The Company now owns 100% of IDME. As consideration the Company agreed to issue a total of 60,000 common shares in exchange for the remaining 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares of IDME. The fair value of the shares issued was based on the market value of the Company's traded shares

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

5. Acquisitions of IDME and IDIT (continued):

(b) (continued):

on May 5, 2014, the acquisition date, and was accounted for as a separate transaction with the charge going directly against retained earnings.

(c) On September 27, 2013, the Company recognized the major classes of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date based on estimated fair values. During the year ended September 30, 2014, the Company finalized the provisional amounts in the initial purchase price allocation and finalized the estimated fair value of intellectual property acquired that resulted in an increase to intangible assets of \$5,444,954, an increase to deferred tax liability of \$1,388,458, and a corresponding decrease to goodwill of \$4,056,496.

As prescribed by IFRS 3, these adjustments were applied retrospectively to the acquisition date of September 27, 2013 and are reflected in the comparative consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013 on a retrospective basis. No adjustments were made to the comparative consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended September 30, 2013 as the impact was not material. The following table summarizes the fair value of the consideration transferred and the final purchase price allocation based on estimated fair values of the major classes of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date.

3,705,103 Common shares at \$1.31 per share	\$ 4,853,685
234,897 Contingent common shares at \$1.31 per share	307,715
Fair value of equity consideration	\$ 5,161,400
Non-controlling interest - proportionate share of net assets	\$ 14,924
Recognized amounts of identifiable net assets:	
Accounts receivable	487,406
Property and equipment	2,550
Intangible assets	5,444,954
Goodwill	1,388,458
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(788,434)
Deferred income tax	(1,388,458)
Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired	\$ 5,161,400

The Company incurred acquisition related costs of \$49,852 related to professional fees which have been expensed as incurred.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

6. Acquisitions of FOF:

- (a) On September 16, 2014 pursuant to a share and loan purchase agreement ("the Purchase Agreement") with an arm's-length vendor, the Company completed a transaction to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of FOF, a producer of OTF used as security threads in banknotes in several countries. Under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Company paid \$7,179,822 cash, issued 5 million common shares of the Company and a secured note of \$3,000,000 with an interest rate of 4% per annum. Of this consideration 3 million common shares were escrowed to be released based on certain specific performance milestones based on sales of product to new customers over up to five years and thus represented contingent consideration as defined in IFRS 3. On July 17, 2015 1.5 million of the escrowed shares were issued to the vendor and 1.5 million shares were returned to treasury (note 6(b)).

The Purchase Agreement included a post-completion requirement for FOF to enter into a lease agreement whereby a majority of the building acquired will be leased to an affiliate of the vendor for up to 10 years, to enter into a shared services agreement whereby FOF and an affiliate of the vendor will share certain utility and security services, and a supply agreement whereby another affiliate of the vendor will have the right to purchase product from FOF on a most favoured basis subject to certain minimum purchase commitments.

Concurrent with the FOF acquisition, the Company also completed a private placement of 6,772,151 subscription receipts of the Company (the "Subscription Receipts") at a price of \$1.50 per Subscription Receipt, for gross proceeds to the Company of \$10,158,227. The Subscription Receipts automatically converted, without additional payment, into one common share and one-half of a common share purchase warrant of the Company for each Subscription Receipt concurrently with completion of the FOF acquisition. Each whole purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$1.90 for a period of one year from issuance. The warrants subsequently expired unexercised.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

6. Acquisitions of FOF (continued):

(a) (continued):

In the period ended September 30, 2014, the Company recognized the major classes of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date based on estimated fair values. The following table summarizes the fair value of the consideration transferred and the purchase price allocation based on estimated fair values of the major classes of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date.

Cash	\$ 7,179,822
Secured note	3,000,000
2,000,000 Common shares at \$1.59 per share	3,180,000
3,000,000 Contingent consideration common shares	3,180,000

Fair value of consideration	\$16,539,822
-----------------------------	--------------

Cash	\$ 118,822
Inventory	274,721
Accounts receivable	87,973
Manufacturing equipment	15,144,236
Building	3,619,100
Land	141,700
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(342,738)
Deferred income tax	(2,503,992)

Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired	\$16,539,822
--	--------------

The Company incurred acquisition related costs of \$258,376 related to professional fees which have been expensed as incurred.

The following table summarizes pro-forma annualized results of operations for the year ended September 30, 2014 assuming the acquisition date had been October 1, 2013:

Revenue	\$ 3,954,832
Net loss	(3,323,071)
Net loss per share	(0.07)

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

6. Acquisitions of FOF (continued):

- (b) On July 17, 2015, the Company entered into a Settlement Agreement which amended the September 16, 2014 Purchase Agreement. Under the Settlement Agreement, the parties have agreed that 1.5 million of the 3.0 million shares held in escrow, will be released from escrow immediately with the remaining 1.5 million contingently issuable shares cancelled. This resulted in a gain on the revaluation of the contingent share obligation of \$780,000 and a gain on the settlement of the obligation of \$670,000 for the year ended September 30, 2015.

7. Inventory:

	2015	2014
Raw materials	\$ 408,703	\$ 482,575
Work in progress	258,227	50,570
Finished goods	103,412	65,381
	<u>\$ 770,342</u>	<u>\$ 598,526</u>

In 2015, the write-down of inventories to net realizable value amounted to \$160,371 (2014 - \$nil). There were no reversals of previously recorded write-downs in 2015 or 2014. For the year ended September 30, 2015, the Company recognized inventories of \$1,273,116 (2014 - \$980,576) as expenses through cost of sales.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

8. Property, plant and equipment:

	Land	Building and leasehold improvement	Manufacturing equipment	Laboratory, software, and office equipment	Total
Cost:					
Balance as at October 1, 2013	-	25,037	-	419,523	444,560
Additions	-	-	4,885	88,766	93,651
Acquired on business combination (note 6)	141,700	3,619,100	15,144,236	-	18,905,036
Disposals	-	-	-	(19,211)	(19,211)
Foreign currency translation	-	2,180	-	42,437	44,617
Balance as at September 30, 2014	141,700	3,646,317	15,149,121	531,515	19,468,653
Additions	-	160,469	631,656	120,368	912,493
Disposals	-	(4,137)	-	(174,562)	(178,699)
Foreign currency translation	-	5,212	-	77,439	82,651
Balance as at September 30, 2015	\$ 141,700	\$ 3,807,861	\$ 15,780,777	\$ 554,760	\$ 20,285,098
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance as at October 1, 2013	-	25,037	-	357,626	382,663
Depreciation expense	-	5,576	30,876	28,538	64,990
Disposals	-	-	-	(16,934)	(16,934)
Foreign currency translation	-	2,180	-	40,433	42,613
Balance as at September 30, 2014	-	32,793	30,876	409,663	473,332
Depreciation expense	-	151,227	771,704	63,150	986,081
Disposals	-	(4,137)	-	(168,139)	(172,276)
Foreign currency translation	-	5,212	-	71,353	76,565
Balance as at September 30, 2015	\$ -	\$ 185,095	\$ 802,580	\$ 376,027	\$ 1,363,702
Net book value:					
September 30, 2015	\$ 141,700	\$ 3,622,766	\$ 14,978,197	\$ 178,733	\$ 18,921,396
September 30, 2014	\$ 141,700	\$ 3,613,524	\$ 15,118,245	\$ 121,852	\$ 18,995,321

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

9. Intangible assets and goodwill:

(a) Finite life intangible assets are as follows:

Cost	
Balance as at October 1, 2013	\$ 5,503,868
Foreign currency translation	5,129
Balance as at September 30, 2014	5,508,997
Foreign currency translation	12,266
Dispositions	(44,904)
Balance as at September 30, 2015	\$ 5,476,359
Accumulated amortization	
Balance as at October 1, 2013	\$ 53,366
Amortization expense	1,363,282
Foreign currency translation	4,715
Balance as at September 30, 2014	1,421,363
Amortization expense	1,362,635
Dispositions	(44,904)
Foreign currency translation	11,636
Balance as at September 30, 2015	\$ 2,750,730
Net book value	
September 30, 2015	\$ 2,725,629
September 30, 2014	4,087,634

Amortization expense in the amount of \$1,361,239 (2014 - \$1,361,242) has been included in Research and development expense.

(b) Goodwill impairment:

The Company performs a goodwill impairment test at least annually on September 30 and whenever there is an indication of impairment. No impairment of goodwill was identified as a result of the Company's most recent annual impairment tests. The Company conducts goodwill impairment testing based on one cash generating unit representing the Security Features business segment (note 17).

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

9. Intangible assets and goodwill (continued):

(b) Goodwill impairment (continued):

The key assumptions used in performing the impairment tests are as follows:

Segment	Valuation method	Discount rate	Perpetual growth rate
		2015	2015
Security Features	Value in use	12%	1.0% - 2.0%

- Recoverable amount:
Management's past experience and future expectations of the business performance are used to make a best estimate of the expected revenue, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, and operating cash flows for a ten-year period.
- Discount rate:
The discount rate applied is a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money and risk associated with the business. Management has determined its discount rate to reflect risk of an emerging technology company.
- Perpetual growth rate:
The perpetual growth rate is management's current assessment of the long-term growth prospect of the Company in the jurisdictions in which it operates.
- Sensitivity analysis:
Management performs sensitivity analysis on the key assumptions. Sensitivity analysis indicates reasonable changes to key assumptions will not result in an impairment loss.

10. Note payable:

The note payable is fully secured against the assets of the Company. It bears interest at a fixed rate of 4% per annum and is repayable in interest only with the principal due on September 16, 2017.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

11. Share capital:

(a) Share capital:

Authorized:

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares with no par value.

Common shares issued and outstanding:

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance as at September 30, 2013	38,756,136	26,409,880
Shares issued on acquisition of non-controlling interest (note 5)	60,000	96,000
Business acquisition (note 6)	2,000,000	3,180,000
Contingent shares issued on the acquisition (note 5)	234,897	-
Private placements (note 6)	6,772,151	9,366,072
Options exercised	247,250	291,364
Warrants exercised	237,500	213,750
Balance as at September 30, 2014	48,307,934	39,557,066
Contingent shares issued (note 6(b))	1,500,000	1,650,000
Private placement	2,655,000	2,613,312
RSUs issued	106,531	110,144
Warrants exercised	817,750	735,975
Balance as at September 30, 2015	53,387,215	\$ 44,666,497

On September 12, 2014, the Company completed an initial tranche of a private placement for total proceeds of \$9,277,429, by the issuance of 6,184,953 subscription receipts convertible into equity units concurrently with the closing of the acquisition of FOF on September 16, 2014. On September 18, 2014 the Company raised an additional \$502,347, by the issuance 334,898 equity units, and on September 25, 2014 the Company completed the final tranche by raising \$378,450, by the issuance of 252,300 equity units for a total of 6,772,151 equity units for gross proceeds of \$10,158,227. The Company incurred share issue costs of \$792,154. Each equity unit converted into a common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$1.90 until September 12, 2015.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

11. Share capital (continued):

(a) Share capital (continued):

On August 26, 2015, the Company completed a private placement financing for total proceeds of \$2,655,000, for the issuance of 2,655,000 equity units. The Company incurred share issue costs of \$41,688. Each equity unit consists of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$1.50 until February 26, 2017. The warrants are subject to accelerated expiry in the event that the common shares of the Company trade on the TSX Venture Exchange at \$1.80 or more for a ten consecutive day period after the four-month resale restricted period. The accelerated expiry period ends 12 months from the date of issuance of the warrants.

(b) Share based payment plans:

(i) Share option plan

On January 28, 2015 the Company revised its share option plan. Under the plan the maximum number of shares that may be reserved for issuance at any point in time is 7.0% of the outstanding shares.

(ii) Restricted share unit plan

On January 28, 2015 the Company adopted a Restricted Share Unit Plan. Under the plan the maximum number of shares that may be reserved for issuance is fixed at 1,500,000. The obligations under the RSU plan can be settled at the Company's discretion through either cash or issuance of common shares. The Company intends to settle the obligation through the issuance of common shares.

(c) Stock option plan:

Stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2015 are as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, October 1, 2013	960,000	\$ 0.80
Granted	1,085,000	1.63
Exercised	(247,250)	0.80
Forfeited	(230,750)	0.80
Balance, September 30, 2014	1,567,000	1.38
Granted	530,000	1.15
Forfeited	(115,000)	1.58
Balance, September 30, 2015	1,982,000	\$ 1.30

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

11. Share capital (continued):

(c) Stock option plan (continued):

The following table summarizes information pertaining to the Company's stock options outstanding at September 30, 2015:

Options outstanding				Options exercisable	
Range of exercise prices Cdn\$	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (yrs)	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average exercise price
\$0.00 - \$0.80	482,000	0.73	\$ 0.80	482,000	\$ 0.80
\$0.81 - \$1.75	1,500,000	3.68	1.46	1,067,500	1.52
	1,982,000	2.96	\$ 1.30	1,549,500	\$ 1.35

The exercise price of all stock options granted during the period are equal to the closing market price at the grant date. The Company calculates share based payment from the vesting of stock options using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with assumptions noted below.

The weighted average assumptions used to estimate the fair value of options granted during the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	2015	2014
Risk free interest rate	0.69%	1.50%
Expected life	4.37	4.07
Vesting period	1.5 years	1.5 years
Expected volatility	54%	64%
Expected dividends	nil	nil
Average fair value	\$0.48	\$0.79
Forfeiture rate	8.5%	8.0%

The Company charged the following share based payments to operating expenses in connection with the Company's stock option plan, with a corresponding increase in the share based payment reserve:

	2015	2014
Total compensation – stock options	\$ 473,098	\$ 481,996

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

11. Share capital (continued):

(d) Restricted Share Unit Plan:

During the year, the Company granted 423,955 and 4,695 RSUs to employees and directors with a fair value of \$1.15 and \$1.04 per share respectively. 25% of the RSUs vested on September 1, 2015, 35% will vest on September 1, 2016, and the remaining 40% will vest on September 1, 2017.

RSUs outstanding as at September 30, 2015 are as follows:

	Number of RSUs
Balance, September 30, 2014	-
Granted	428,650
Forfeited	(2,522)
Vested	(106,532)
Balance, September 30, 2015	319,596

Using an estimated forfeiture rate of 10% for the year ended September 30, 2015, the Company charged the following share based payments to operating expenses in connection with the Company's RSU plan, with a corresponding increase in the share based payment reserve:

	2015	2014
Total compensation - RSUs	\$ 220,256	\$ -

(e) Warrants:

Warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2015 are as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, October 1, 2013	2,605,250	\$ 0.90
Granted on private placement	3,386,076	1.90
Granted work fee warrants	259,350	1.50
Exercised	(237,500)	0.90
Balance, September 30, 2014	6,013,176	1.49
Granted on private placement	1,327,500	1.50
Expired private placement warrants	(4,936,076)	1.59
Expired work fee warrants	(259,350)	1.50
Exercised	(817,750)	0.90
Balance, September 30, 2015	1,327,500	\$ 1.50

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

12. Capital risk management:

The Company's objectives and policies for managing capital are to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence, sustain future development of the business and to safeguard the Company's ability to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis.

The capital of the Company consists of the items included in the consolidated balance sheets in the shareholders' equity section and the secured note payable. As at September 30, 2015 shareholders' equity was \$22,924,873 (2014 - \$22,027,680).

The Company manages its capital structure and makes changes based on economic conditions, risks that impact the consolidated operations and future significant capital investment opportunities. To manage the Company's capital requirements, the Company has in place a planning and budgeting process which helps determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its operating and growth objectives. The Company's officers are responsible for managing the Company's capital and do so through quarterly meetings and regular review of financial information. The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing this process.

13. Financial instruments and risk exposures:

(a) Fair value measurement:

The Company's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and secured note payable.

Cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables, measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and secured note payable are classified as other financial liabilities, measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability.

Contingent share consideration is valued as at the balance sheet date based upon the share value as determined by the trading value on the TSX Venture Exchange.

The carrying value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities is considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value due to their immediate or short term maturity, or their ability for liquidation at comparable amounts.

(b) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its obligations under a contract. This risk primarily arises from the Company's receivables from customers.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

13. Financial instruments and risk exposures (continued):

(b) Credit risk (continued):

The Company's exposure to credit risk is dependent upon the characteristics of each customer. Each customer is assessed for credit worthiness, using third party credit scores and through direct monitoring of their financial well-being on a continual basis. In some cases, where customers fail to meet the Company's credit worthiness benchmark, the Company may choose to transact with the customer on a prepayment basis.

The Company does not have credit insurance or other financial instruments to mitigate its credit risk as management has determined that the exposure is minimal due to the composition of its customer base.

The Company regularly reviews the collectability of its accounts receivable and establishes an allowance account for credit losses based on its best estimate of any potentially uncollectable accounts. As at September 30, 2015, the balance of the allowance account for credit losses was \$nil (2014 - \$nil).

Pursuant to their respective terms, accounts receivable was aged as follows as at September 30, 2015 and 2014:

	2015	2014
0 - 30 days	\$ 657,807	\$ 435,363
31 - 60 days	24,045	83,275
61 - 90 days	6,521	7,737
Greater than 90 days	190,893	35
Total accounts receivable	\$ 879,266	\$ 526,410

Accounts receivable greater than 90 days are collectible from government agencies.

There is a possibility of increased customer credit risk due to the ongoing global recessionary trends. As at September 30, 2015, the Company's accounts receivable are made up of approximately 46% (2014 - 42%) government trade receivables and the balance of the outstanding accounts receivable are spread over a large number of customers.

The Company may also have credit risk relating to cash and cash equivalents, which it manages by dealing with large banks and investing in highly liquid investments. The Company's objective is to minimize its exposure to credit risk in order to prevent losses on financial assets by placing its investments in highly liquid instruments such as guaranteed investment funds. The Company's cash and cash equivalents carrying value as at September 30, 2015 totaled \$3,021,928 (2014 - \$3,964,645), and accounts receivables of \$879,266 (2014 - \$526,410), representing the maximum exposure to credit risk of these financial assets.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

13. Financial instruments and risk exposures (continued):

(c) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process which helps determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its operating and growth objectives.

As at September 30, 2015, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$3,021,928 (2014 - \$3,964,645) and accounts receivable of \$879,266 (2014 - \$526,410) for a total of \$3,901,194 (2014 - \$4,491,055). The liquidity and maturity timing of these assets are adequate for the settlement of the short-term financial obligations.

(d) Currency risk:

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to currency risk as a result of components of cost being denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, primarily the United States dollar. The Company holds cash and has liabilities (primarily accounts payable and accrued liabilities) in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, primarily the United States dollar. In addition, the Company also has United States dollar denominated accounts receivable that are subject to currency risk.

The Company manages currency risk by holding cash in foreign currencies to support forecasted foreign currency denominated liabilities and does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk.

(e) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relate primarily to the secured note payable. The Company does not enter into any interest rate swaps to mitigate interest rate risk.

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

14. Income taxes:

(a) Income tax expense:

Income tax expense differs from the expected expense if the Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rates were applied to earnings from operations before income taxes. The principal factors causing these differences are shown below:

	2015	2014
Loss before income taxes	\$ (4,670,833)	\$ (4,275,557)
Statutory tax rate	26.45%	26.00%
Calculated tax benefit	(1,235,435)	(1,111,645)
Effective tax rate change and other	(113,399)	(140,605)
Permanent differences	(221,036)	124,000
Change in unrecognized deferred tax assets	1,569,870	(2,764,200)
Income tax recovery	-	(3,892,450)
Current income tax expense (recovery)	-	-
Deferred income tax recovery	-	(3,892,450)
Income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ (3,892,450)

Deferred income tax recovery is a result of the application of the Company's previously unrecognized deferred tax assets subsequent to the amalgamation of IDME and IDIT and the acquisition of FOF.

(b) Recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities:

The Company has recognized deferred taxes in respect of the following:

	2015	2014
Deferred tax assets:		
Non-capital losses carried forward	\$ 3,082,976	\$ 3,892,450
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Property, plant, and equipment and intangible assets	(3,082,976)	(3,892,450)
Net deferred tax asset	\$ -	\$ -

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

14. Income taxes (continued):

(c) Deferred income tax assets and liabilities:

The Company did not recognize deferred tax assets for the following deductible temporary differences:

	2015	2014
Non capital loss carry forwards	\$ 2,769,755	\$ 10,194,822
Net capital loss carry forwards	2,385,221	2,385,221
Other temporary differences	5,257,070	-
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets	\$ 10,412,045	\$ 12,580,043

(d) Loss carry forwards:

As at September 30, 2015, the Company has Canadian tax loss carry forwards of approximately \$13,250,000 (2014 - \$10,550,000). As at September 30, 2015, the Company has United States loss carry forwards of approximately \$1,176,000 (2014 - \$805,000). The Company's tax loss carryforwards will expire, if not utilized, commencing in 2027. The Company recognizes the benefit of tax losses only to the extent of anticipated future taxable income in the relevant jurisdiction.

(e) R&D and tax credit attributes:

As at September 30, 2015, the Company had unclaimed tax deductions of scientific research and experimental development expenditures of \$1,211,000 that is available to reduce taxable income in future years and may be carried forward indefinitely. As at September 30, 2015, the Company has Federal investment tax credits of \$274,000 that may be carried forward to apply against future years' income tax payable. These investment tax credits begin to expire in 2030.

15. Related party transactions:

(a) The remuneration of key management personnel is as follows:

	2015	2014
Salaries and employee benefits	\$ 866,094	\$ 460,749
Share based payments	433,096	156,383
	\$ 1,299,190	\$ 617,132

(b) Management fees totaling \$320,620 (2014 - \$381,500) charged by a company controlled by an officer and director of the Company, were included in salaries and benefits expense. As of September 30, 2015, amounts owing to this company included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities were \$338,752 (2014 - \$286,490).

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

15. Related party transactions (continued):

- (c) Legal and professional fees, disbursements and taxes totaling \$138,834 (2014 - \$464,695) were incurred with a law firm of which a director of the Company is a partner. As of September 30, 2015, amounts owing to this company included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities were \$171,895 (2014 - \$425,370).

The above transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

16. Supplementary cash flow information:

- (a) Change in non-cash operating working capital:

	2015	2014
Accounts receivable	\$ (352,856)	\$ (76,326)
Inventory	(171,816)	(12,901)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	112,018	(166,813)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	135,451	(94,747)
Deferred revenue	(25,000)	25,000
	<u>\$ (302,203)</u>	<u>\$ (325,787)</u>

- (b) Interest and income taxes:

During the year ended September 30, 2015, the Company paid \$123,384 (2014 - \$nil) in interest. During the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company did not pay any income taxes.

- (c) Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of:

	2015	2014
Cash	\$ 1,518,888	\$ 1,456,148
Money market funds	3,040	8,497
Term deposit	1,500,000	2,500,000
	<u>\$ 3,021,928</u>	<u>\$ 3,964,645</u>

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

17. Segmented information:

The Company's business operates primarily through two business segments – Security Features (Nanotech) and Surveillance (TTI). These operating segments are monitored by the Company's chief operating decision makers and strategic decisions are made on the basis of segment operating results.

Security Features provides light based recognition nanotechnology and OTF for use in anti-counterfeiting and authentication processes and products including currency, legal documents, and commercial products.

Surveillance designs and sells sophisticated surveillance and intelligence gathering equipment for the law enforcement and defense industries in the United States and Canada.

The Company's reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are managed separately because each business is in a different stage in its life cycle and they require different sales and marketing strategies.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies.

During the twelve months ended September 30, 2015, the Company had three customers who represented greater than 10% each of total revenues. Those customers represented approximately 19%, 19% and 14% of total revenues and had sales from our Security Features segment. (2014 - two customers represented approximately 14% and 12% of the total revenue from our Surveillance segment).

September 30, 2015	Security Features	Surveillance	Total
Total current assets	\$ 3,889,907	\$ 858,469	\$ 4,748,376
Property, plant and equipment	18,881,278	40,118	18,921,396
Intangible assets	2,722,477	3,152	2,725,629
Goodwill	1,388,458	-	1,388,458
Total current liabilities	1,440,121	292,502	1,732,623
Total liabilities	4,566,484	292,502	4,858,986

September 30, 2014	Security Features	Surveillance	Total
Total current assets	\$ 4,669,919	\$ 608,520	\$ 5,278,439
Property, plant and equipment	18,956,599	38,722	18,995,321
Intangible assets	4,083,716	3,918	4,087,634
Goodwill	1,388,458	-	1,388,458
Total current liabilities	1,465,888	156,284	1,622,172
Total liabilities	7,565,888	156,284	7,722,172

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

17. Segmented information (continued):

Year ended September 30, 2015	Security Features	Surveillance	Total
Revenue	\$ 3,098,322	\$ 2,054,440	\$ 5,152,762
Cost of sales	1,397,618	1,524,069	2,921,687
Gross profit	1,700,704	530,371	2,231,075
Expenses	7,688,123	809,229	8,497,352
Other income	(1,450,826)	(144,618)	(1,595,444)
Loss before income taxes	(4,536,593)	(134,240)	(4,670,833)

Year ended September 30, 2014	Security Features	Surveillance	Total
Revenue	\$ 80,262	\$ 2,149,232	\$ 2,229,494
Cost of sales	41,684	1,435,748	1,477,432
Gross profit	38,578	713,484	752,062
Expenses	4,444,304	757,143	5,201,447
Other expenses (income)	(198,744)	24,916	(173,828)
Loss before income taxes	(4,206,982)	(68,575)	(4,275,557)

Nanotech Security Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

18. Nature of expenses:

Cost of sales and expenses are comprised of the following:

	2015	2014
Cost of sales		
Direct cost of sales	2,763,332	1,463,731
Depreciation and amortization	158,355	13,701
	2,921,687	1,477,432
Research and development		
Direct expenses	2,193,575	921,129
Depreciation and amortization	1,361,239	1,361,242
Government grants	(208,750)	(190,359)
	3,346,064	2,092,012
General and administration		
Direct expenses	2,438,053	2,392,103
Depreciation and amortization	829,122	53,329
	3,267,175	2,445,432
Sales and marketing		
Direct expenses	1,884,113	664,003
	1,884,113	664,003
Supplementary information		
Salaries and benefits	5,737,577	2,293,201
Share based compensation	693,354	481,996

19. Commitments:

As at September 30, 2015, the Company is committed under operating leases, primarily related to office space, for the following minimum annual rentals:

2016	\$	316,525
2017		256,743
2018		197,438
2019		200,654
2020		117,048
Thereafter		-
	\$	1,088,408